
 

 
Date of issue: 16th July 2014 

 
  

MEETING:  BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY 
  Councillor Bale West Berkshire Council 
 Councillor Baker Wokingham Borough Council 
 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Hill The Royal Borough of Windsor 

and Maidenhead 
 Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council 
 Councillor Page Reading Borough Council 
 Steve Capel-Davies Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Melvyn Hale Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Robert Lynch Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Kathy Matthews Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
 Philip von Heydebreck Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 24TH JULY, 2014 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

GREG O’BRIEN 
 
01753 875013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 

Chief Executive – Support to the Board 
 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
 

REPORT TITLE PAGE  

 Apologies for absence.   
 
1.   Election of Chair 

 
  

2.   Election of Deputy Chair 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

4.   Membership of the Berkshire Local Transport Body 
 

1 - 2  

5.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2014 
 

3 - 6  

6.   Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 
2020/21 
 

7 - 12  

7.   Financial Approval 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout 
 

13 - 36  

8.   Financial Approval for 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 
 

37 - 60  

9.   Progress on the Other Prioritised Schemes 
 

61 - 82  

10.   BLTB Forward Plan 
 

83 - 84  

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 Thursday 20th November 2014 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 
 



 

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BOARD 
 
REPORT TO:                BLTB   DATE: 24 July 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, lead 

Chief Executive to the Board 
 

 

PART I  
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BOARD 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To report the representatives to the Board nominated by the Berkshire Local 

Authorities for 2014/15 and the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP members. 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. The Board is requested to note the report. 
 
Local Authority Nominations 
 

 
Local Authority 
 

 
Member 

 
Deputy Member 

 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
Cllr Marc Brunel-Walker 

 
Cllr John Harrison 

 
Reading Borough Council 
 

 
Cllr Tony Page 

 
Cllr Bet Tickner 

 
Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

 
Cllr Geoffrey Hill 

 
Cllr Phillip Bicknell 

 
Slough Borough Council 
 

 
Cllr Sohail Munawar 

 
Cllr Roger Davis 
 

 
West Berkshire Council 
 

 
Cllr Pamela Bale 

 
Cllr Garth Simpson 

 
Wokingham Borough Council 
 

 
Cllr Keith Baker 

 
Cllr David Sleight 

 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Members 
 
Steve Capel-Davies 
Melvyn Hale 
Ian Frost 
Robert Lynch 
Kathy Matthews 
Philip von Heydebreck 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th March, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Members  Authority 

 Councillor Page (Chair) Reading Borough Council 

 Steve Capel-Davies (Deputy 
Chair) 

Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Councillor Baker Wokingham Borough Council 

 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 

 Melvyn Hale Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council 

 Councillor Simpson (deputising 
for Councillor Bale) 

West Berkshire Council 

   

 Deputy Member in Attendance  

 Councillor Harrison Bracknell Forest Council 

 Councillor Turrell (Observer) Bracknell Forest Council 

   

Apologies  Councillor Bale  West Berkshire Council 

for 
Absence:- 

Councillor Hill Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

 Robert Lynch Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Kathy Matthews Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Philip von Heydebreck Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 
PART 1 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

16. Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2013  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Berkshire Local Transport 

Body (BTLB) held on 14th November 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
17. Future of the Local Transport Body  

 
Richard Tyndall, TVB LEP, introduced a report setting out options for the 
future of the BLTB in the light of new guidance from the government 
concerning the establishment of Growth Deals and the merger of DfT funding 
into the Local Growth Fund. 
 
The BLTB had been formed in response to a DfT initiative to devolve the 
control of capital funds for major transport schemes to LEP areas in line with 
the localism agenda.  It was now proposed that transport capital schemes 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 5



2 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 13.03.14 

2 

would be subject to a further change and be incorporated into the Lo
[...]
s, to make the BLTB funding go 
further,  Also,  the Growth Deal settlement (due in July 2014) may or may not 
augment funding for the programme. 
 
Members reviewed each scheme in turn, noting the significant steps in the 
development of each. 
 
Resolved –  

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That each scheme retain Programme Entry status in the BLTB 

Prioritised List.   
 

20. BLTB Forward Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan for the period to March 2015.  It 
was noted that an additional item be added for the July 2014 meeting for a 
further report on the mechanism for final approval of spending on schemes. 
 
Resolved - That the Forward Plan, as amended, be noted. 
 

21. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the BLTB would be held on 
Thursday 24th July 2014  at 4.00pm at The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.00 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

 
Item 6 BLTB 24 July 2014 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 – Page 1 

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) 
 
REPORT TO:                BLTB     DATE: 24 July 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Ruth Bagley, Chief Executive Slough Borough Council, lead 

Chief Executive to the BLTB 
 

PART I  
 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE LOCAL GROWTH DEAL 2015/16 to 2020/21 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To report on the detail of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal1, with 

particular reference to the schemes included in the Transport Packages of the Strategic 
Economic Plan2. The headline figure for Transport Schemes is £94.65m, of which 
£11.1m is new approval to spend in 2015-16; £14.5m is previously approved; and 
£69.05m is indicative approval for five future years 2016/17 – 2020/21. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. You are requested to note the success in securing detailed and indicative financial 

approvals for Transport schemes. 
 

3. You are recommended to give “Programme Entry” status to following schemes which 
have been identified in the Local Growth Deal 

 

SEP 

reference  
Scheme Name 

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road 

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate  

2.04 
Wokingham: Distributor Roads

a
: Arborfield 

Distributor Road 

2.09 (part) 
Sustainable Transport & Minor Works (yrs2-

6): Strategic cycle routes only
 b
 

2.10 Slough: A332 improvements 

2.11 Reading: South Reading MRT Phase 1 

2.12 Reading: South Reading MRT Phase 2 

2.13 Reading: Eastern Reading Park and Ride 

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout 

2.16 Maidenhead: Station Access 

2.17 Slough: A355 route 
a 

North Wokingham Distributor Road and South Wokingham Distributor Road already have 

Programme Entry Status 
b 
The cycle routes are NCN 422 and A4 Cycle Way  

 

                                            
1
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_

Berkshire_Growth_Deal.pdf  
2
 The TVB Strategic Economic Plan is available from thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/Strategic_Economic_Plan  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

 
Item 6 BLTB 24 July 2014 - Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21 – Page 2 

4. You are recommended to ask the officers to prepare a report for a subsequent meeting 
of the LTB setting out the options for refreshing the “development pipeline” of potential 
future transport schemes.  
 

Other Implications 
 

Financial 
 

5. The DfT has previously confirmed the allocation of Local Majors Capital Funding for 
Berkshire LTB as £14.5m over four years, commencing April 2015. The Local Growth 
Deal includes this sum, and in addition approves £11.1m for spending in 2015/16 and 
indicative approval for £69.05m over the five years 2016/17- 2020/21.  
 

Table 1 – Available Finance 
 

£m 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 

Growth 
Deal 

11.10 - - - - - 11.10 

“Tail” of 
scheme 
above 

- 2.00 - - - - 2.00 

Indicative 
approval 

- 67.05 67.05 

LTB 3.625 3.6
[...]
ndabout is a pinch point on the main M4/M3 connecting 

route. This project will deliver significant improvements to the 
A4/A3290/A329(M)/A322 highway corridor. The project will help accommodate 
movements and reduce congestion between Reading, Wokingham, Bracknell, 
Bagshot, Guildford and beyond. 

 
3. This scheme will complement other investment along this corridor both 

approved, (Reading A4 Eastern Gateway, Winnersh Triangle Park and Ride; 
M4 J10 Pinch Point scheme, Coppid Beech Junction Pinch Point scheme, 
Bracknell Twin Bridges scheme) and planned (Reading: Eastern TV MRT; 
Reading: Eastern Park and Ride; Bracknell Martins Heron Junction).   

 
4. This scheme will convert the junction from a roundabout to urban traffic control, 

which will have the effect of increasing the overall capacity of the junction. Its 
aim is to improve journey times at a relatively low cost. There are high levels of 
traffic merging on the area throughout the day, not just in peak hours. It is a 
major freight route as well as one that carries short and long distance 
commuters. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. You are recommended to give scheme 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout 

full financial approval in the sum of £2,100,000 in 2015/16 on the terms of the 
funding agreement set out at paragraph 14 step 5 below, subject to: 
 

6. Written confirmation from WYG, the Independent Assessor, that all aspects of 
the DfT’s current requirements for a full business case for a scheme of this size 
have been met. 
 

Other Implications 
 

Financial 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 7



Item 7 BLTB 24 July 2014 Financial Approval 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout - Page 2 

7. Scheme 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout is one of the named schemes 
that received approval for spending in 2015/16 in the Thames Valley Berkshire 
Local Growth Deali announced on 7 July 2014. 

 
8. This report recommends, subject to one condition, that Bracknell Forest Council 

be authorised to draw down the c
[...]
ry 

Table
N

Partial provided to 

scope out neutral 

impacts, but full AST 

needs providing 

Appended to submission

Payment Mechanisms N
Programme / Project 

Plan
Y

Objectives N
Value for Money 

Statement
Y

General note that the 

text needs splitting 

between the main 

headings

Pricing Framework and 

charging mechanisms
Partially

Assurances and 

approvals
N

Measures for success N
Risk allocation and 

transfer
Partially

Communication & 

Stakeholders
Y

Scope N Contract length N Project Reporting N

Constraints N Human resource issues N Implementation N

Inter-dependencies Y Contract management N Key Issues N

Stakeholders N Contract Management Partially

Options Y Risk Management Y

Benefits realisation N

Monitoring and 

evaluation 
Partially

Contingency N

Options N

General note that the 

text needs splitting 

between the main 

headings

General note that the 

text needs clearly 

defining and splitting 

between the main 

headings General note that the 

text needs clearly 

defining and splitting 

between the main 

headings

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Item 8 BLTB 24 July 2014 Financial Approval 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase1 - Page 1 

BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) 
 
REPORT TO:                BLTB     DATE: 24 July 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Nick Carter, Chief Executive West Berkshire Council,  
 

PART I  
 

Financial Approval for 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To consider giving financial approval to scheme 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit 

Phase 1. 
 
2. The A4 forms the spine of a 12km strategic public transport corridor that links 

Maidenhead, Slough and Heathrow and plays an important role in providing 
surface access to the airport.  The western and central sections of the Slough 
Mass Rapid Transit (SMaRT) project Phase 1 will provide segregated bus lanes 
and other junction improvements connecting Slough Trading Estate, the railway 
station, the town centre and eastwards to Junction 5 of the M4.   

 
Recommendation 

 
3. You are recommended to give scheme 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 full 

financial approval in the sum of £3,600,000 in 2015/16 and £2,000,000 in 
2016/17 with the terms of the funding agreement set out at paragraph 10 step 5 
below. 
  

Other Implications 
 

Financial 
 
4. Scheme 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1 is one of the named schemes that 

received approval for spending in 2015/16 and indicative approval for spending 
in 2016/17 in the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deali announced on 7 
July 2014. 
 

5. In the event that the “indicative approval” given by the government in the Local 
Growth Deal fails to convert to actual approval, the BLTB has a contingency 
unallocated amount of £5,800,000 which could be allocated in due course to 
support this scheme. 

 
6. This report recommends that Slough Borough Council be authorised to draw 

down the capital sum, £5,600,000 allocated by the government for this scheme. 
 
7. The funding agreement set out at paragraph 10 step 5 sets out the roles and 

responsibilities, reporting and auditing arrangements, timing and triggers for 
payments, contributions from other funders, consequences of delay, 

Page 37

AGENDA ITEM 8



Item 8 BLTB 24 July 2014 Financial Approval 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase1 - Page 2 

consequences of failure, claw back, and evaluation requirements at one and 
five years on. 

 
Risk Management 
 
8. The risk management arrangements already put in place by the Local Transport 

Body are as follows: 

• The Assurance Frameworkii has been drafted following DfT guidance 
and has been approved by the DfT for use in allocating capital funds 
for transport schemes 

• White Young Green (WYG) have been appointed as Independent 
Assessors and have provided a full written report (see Appendix 1) on 
the full business case for the scheme 

• The funding agreement set out at paragraph 10, step 5 makes clear 
that t
[...]
mber of schemes that can be supported 

• Note the progress of each of the schemes 

• Confirm your continued support for each of the schemes 
 

Other Implications 
 

Financial 
 

4. The DfT has previously confirmed the allocation of Local Majors Capital Funding for 
Berkshire LTB as £14.5m over four years, commencing April 2015. The Local Growth 
Deal includes this sum, and in addition approves £11.1m for spending in 2015/16 and 
indicative approval for £69.05m over the five years 2016/17- 2020/21.  
 

Table 1 – Available Finance 
 

£m 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total 

Growth Deal 11.10 - - - - - 11.10 

“Tail” of scheme above - 2.00 - - - - 2.00 

Indicative approval - 67.05 67.05 

LTB 3.625 3.625 3.625 3.625 - - 14.50 

Total 94.65 

 
5. Table 2 below sets out the seventeen SEP schemes in four sections: 

• LTB priorities 1 and 2 to be funded from the devolved LTB guaranteed funding 

• LTB Programme Entry schemes approved in the Local Growth Deal 

• Local Growth Deal approved schemes without Programme Entry Status 

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

 
Item 9 BLTB 24 July 2014 - Progress on the Other Prioritised Schemes – Page 2 

• Other SEP schemes without either Programme Entry status or Local Growth 
Deal approval 

 
6. The numerical reference given to each scheme is the scheme number in the SEP 

Implementation Plan Annexe where you can find a full description of each scheme. 
 

7. The allocation of funding to financial years reflects the detail set out in the SEP 
Implementation Plan Annexe, except where Local Growth Deal approval has not been 
given for a 2015/16 start. In these cases the finance requested has been deferred by 
one year to reflect the amounts in the Local Growth Deal. These amounts are 
indicated with *. 

  
Table 2 – Scheduling of Schemes 

 

SEP 
refer-
ence 

£m 
2015 
/16 

2016 
/17 

2017 
/18 

2018 
/19 

2019 
/20 

2020 
/21 

Bal-
ance 

Total 

 LTB Funding – LTB Programme Entry Schemes 

2.01 
Newbury: Kings Road 
Link Road 

1.335 1.000 0 0 0 0 0 2.335 

2.06 
Reading: Green Park 
Railway Station 

2.290 2.625 1.485 0 0 0 0 6.400 

U Unallocated 0 0 2.175 3.625 0 0 0 5.800 

 Total LTB 3.625 3.625 3.625 3.625 0 0 0 14.500 

 Local Growth Deal Funding – LTB Programme Entry Schemes 

2.04 
Wokingham Distributor 
Roads

a
 

0 4.800 4.800 4.800 4.800 4.800 0 24.000 

2.07 
Bracknell: Coral Reef 
Roundabout 

2.100 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.100 

2.08 
Slough: Rapid Transit 
Phase 1 

3.600 2.000 0 0 0 0 0 5.560 

2.14 
Reading: East Reading 
Mass Rapid Transit 

0 6.800 8.800 0 0 0 0 15.600 

 Local Growth Deal Funding – Schemes without Programme Entry Status 

2.02 
Bracknell: Warfield Link 

Road 
3.500 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.500 

2.03 
Newbury: London Road 

Industrial Estate  
1.900 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.900 

2.09 
(part) 

Sustainable Transport: 

NCN 422  
0 1.900* 1.500* 0.800* 0 0 0 4.200 

2.09 
(part) 

Sustainable Transport: 

A4 Cycle (with Bucks)  
0 0.545* 0 0 0 0 0 0.545 

2.10 
Slough: A332 

Improvements 
0 2.700* 0 0 0 0 0 2.700 

2.11 
Reading: South 

Reading MRT phase 1  
0 2.960* 0 0 0 0 0 2.960 

2.12 
Reading: South 

Reading MRT phase 2 
0 0 1.520* 0 0 0 0 1.520 

Page 62



 

 
Item 9 BLTB 24 July 2014 - Progress on the Other Prioritised Schemes – Page 3 

SEP 
refer-
ence 

£m 
2015 
/16 

2016 
/17 

2017 
/18 

2018 
/19 

2019 
/20 

2020 
/21 

Bal-
ance 

Total 

2.13 
Reading: Eastern 

Reading Park and Ride 
0 0.900* 2.000* 0 0 0 0 2.900 

2.15 
Bracknell: Martins 

Heron Roundabout 
0 0 1.400 0 0 0 0 1.400 

2.16 
Maidenhead: Station 

Access 
0 0 1.750 5.000 0 0 0 6.750 

2.17 Slough: A355 route 0 4.400* 0 0 0 0 0 4.400 

 Other Schemes not funded in Local Growth Deal 

2.05 
Newbury: Sandleford 

Park 
0 0.720 0.525 0.525 0.365 0.365 0 2.500 

2.09 
(part) 

Sustainable Transport  - 

EVCC 
0 0.750 0.750 0 0 0 0 1.500 

2.09 
(part) 

Sustainable Transport – 

Minor Works 
1.255  1.450  2.150  3.700  3.700  3.700 0 15.955 

  
Total Asked for and not
[...]
th the 
development consortium to maintain 
momentum and to be aware of issues 
arising. 

 
6 Recommendation  
The scheme should remain in the LTB priority list.  
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



BLTB Forward Plan 2014/15 
 
 
 

Thursday 20th November 2014 

Deadline for final reports: 
Monday 10th November 2014 
 
Agenda published: 
Wednesday 12th November 2014 

• Financial approval for 2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road 

• Financial approval for 2.06 Reading: Green Park Station 

• Financial approval for 2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road 

• Financial approval for 2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate 

• Progress on other Programme Entry schemes 

• Forward Plan 
 

Thursday 19th March 2015 

Deadline for final reports: 
Monday 9th March 2015 
 
Agenda published: 
Wednesday 11th March 2015 

• Call for new schemes (provisional) 

• Forward Plan 

 

 
Other items 
 

• Scheme evaluation and monitoring (to be scheduled) 

• Programme and risk management (to be scheduled) 

• Financial approval for remaining programme entry schemes 

P
age 83

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Membership of the Berkshire Local Transport Body
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2014
	6 Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21
	7 Financial Approval 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout
	BLTB 24 July 2014 Independent Assessment Report 2.07 Bracknell - Coral Reef Roundabout
	Coral Reef report 16.07.14
	Appendix A - Coral Reef


	8 Financial Approval for 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1
	BLTB 24 July 2014 Independent Assessment Report 2.08 Slough - Rapid Transit Phase 1
	Slough MRT report 16.07.14
	Appendix A - Slough MRT


	9 Progress on the Other Prioritised Schemes
	10 BLTB Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 24th July, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Members  Authority 

 Councillor Bale West Berkshire Council 

 Councillor Brunel-Walker Bracknell Forest Council 

 Steve Capel-Davies  Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Councillor Hill Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead 

 Ian Frost Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 Councillor Munawar Slough Borough Council 

 Councillor Page Reading Borough Council 

 Councillor Singleton (deputising 
for Councillor Kaiser) 

Wokingham Borough Council 

   

 Deputy Member in Attendance  

 Councillor Harrison Bracknell Forest Council 

   

Apologies 
for 
Absence:- 

Melvyn Hale 
Robert Lynch 
Kathy Matthews and 
Philip von Heydebreck 
 

Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 

 
PART 1 

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Resolved – That Councillor Page be elected Chair of the Berkshire Local 

Transport Body (BLTB) for the ensuing municipal year.  
 

2. Election of Deputy Chair  
 
Resolved – That Steve Capel-Davies be elected Deputy Chair of the BLTB 

for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

4. Membership of the Berkshire Local Transport Body  
 
The BLTB received a report of the representatives nominated by the 
Berkshire local authorities for 2014/15 and the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
members, as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 24.07.14 

2 

 
Local Authority 
 

 
Member 

 
Deputy Member 

 
Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
Cllr Marc Brunel-Walker 

 
Cllr John Harrison 

 
Reading Borough Council 
 

 
Cllr Tony Page 

 
Cllr Bet Tickner 

 
Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead 

 
Cllr Geoffrey Hill 

 
Cllr Phillip Bicknell 

 
Slough Borough Council 
 

 
Cllr Sohail Munawar 

 
Cllr Roger Davis 
 

 
West Berkshire Council 
 

 
Cllr Pamela Bale 

 
Cllr Garth Simpson 

 
Wokingham Borough 
Council 

 
Cllr John Kaiser * 

 
Cllr David Sleight * 

* Subject to confirmation by Wokingham BC 
 
The Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Members continuing for the remainder of 
their two year term of office were: 
 
Steve Capel-Davies 
Melvyn Hale 
Ian Frost 
Robert Lynch 
Kathy Matthews 
Philip von Heydebreck 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2014  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the BLTB held on 13th March 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deal 2015/16 to 2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the detail of the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Growth Deal, with particular reference to the schemes 
included in the Transport Packages of the Strategic Economic Plan.  The 
headline figure for Transport Schemes was £94.65m, of which £11.1m was 
new approval to spend in 2015/16; £14.5m was previously approved; and 
£69.05m was an indicative approval for the years 2016/17 – 2020/21.  This 
level of approval represented an 83% success rate: £114m was requested 
and only £19.35m was not approved.  The only schemes not approved were 
those at Newbury; Sandleford Park and the Sustainable Transport and Minor 
Works (part). 



3 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 24.07.14 

3 

 
Referring to the schemes now given “indicative approval”, the report stated 
that the money had not been allocated to particular years during the period 
2016/17 to 2020/21.  However, as confirmed by Richard Walker of the DfT, in 
attendance at the meeting, final approval was likely to forthcoming where a 
good track record of delivering schemes could be demonstrated, and where 
schemes were ready to go having been developed to full business case 
stage.  It was inevitable that authorities would need to carry out some work ‘at 
risk’ in anticipation of final approval.  The BLTB would need to seek approval 
from the DfT for any changes in the programme but in future it was likely that 
more freedoms and flexibilities would be available to top performing 
LTB/LEPs. 
 
Schemes put forward for approval normally had to attract a minimum of 20% 
funding from the private sector or other sources.  The onus was on the BLTB 
to ensure that the sponsoring authorities of schemes had used their best 
endeavours to secure all additional funding opportunities. 
 
The Board recognised that the Local Growth Deal in respect of the transport 
schemes was only part of the overall Thames Valley Berkshire vision for 
infrastructure, as set out in the Strategic Economic Plan, which also included 
such projects as the Western Rail Access to Heathrow,  London Waterloo to 
Reading and Gatwick improvements (including Southern Rail access to 
Heathrow), electrification of the Great Western Main line, Crossrail extension 
to Reading and M4 Smart motorway. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the success in securing detailed and indicative financial approvals 

for Transport schemes be noted. 
 
(b) That the following schemes identified in the Local Growth Deal be 

approved for Programme Entry status: 
 

SEP reference  Scheme Name 

2.02 Bracknell: Warfield Link Road 

2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate  

2.04 
Wokingham: Distributor Roads: Arborfield 

Distributor Road 

2.09 (part) 
Sustainable Transport & Minor Works (yrs2-6): 

Strategic cycle routes only 

2.10 Slough: A332 improvements 

2.11 Reading: South Reading MRT Phase 1 

2.12 Reading: South Reading MRT Phase 2 

2.13 Reading: Eastern Reading Park and Ride 

2.15 Bracknell: Martins Heron Roundabout 



4 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 24.07.14 

4 

2.16 Maidenhead: Station Access 

2.17 Slough: A355 route 

 
(c)  That the officers be requested to prepare a report for a future meeting 

setting out the options for refreshing the “development pipeline” of 
potential future transport schemes. 

 
7. Financial Approval 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout  

 
The BLTB considered a report requesting financial approval for the scheme 
2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout.  This was currently a pinch point on 
the main M4/M3 connecting route and the project would deliver significant 
improvements to the A4/A3290/A329(M)/A322 highway corridor. 
 
The report set out details of the scheme’s compliance with steps 1-5 of the full 
Assurance Framework, which had been approved by the DfT for use in 
allocating capital funds for transport schemes.  The Business Case 
Independent Assessment carried out by consultants WYG indicated a 
conditional approval subject to addressing some areas of outstanding detail.  
It was suggested that these were not relevant to a scheme of this size but it 
was requested clarification be sought from WYG about this and their query on 
page 9 of their report regarding the benefits of the scheme on journey quality.  
Members requested that an update on this be circulated separately following 
the meeting. 
 
The Board was pleased to note that around 30% of the total cost of the 
scheme had been secured from local or private sources including the 
Bracknell Forest Council capital programme and s.106 agreements. 
 
Resolved - That full financial approval be given to the scheme 2.07 

Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout, in the sum of £2,100,000 in 
2015/16 on the terms of the funding agreement, as set out in the 
report, subject to: 

  
(1) Written confirmation from WYG, the Independent Assessor, 

that all aspects of the DfT’s current and requirements for a 
full business case for a scheme of this size have been met; 

(2) Satisfactory completion of the formal funding agreement 
pursuant to the Local Growth Deal. 

 
8. Financial Approval for 2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1  

 
The BLTB considered a report requesting financial approval for the scheme 
2.08 Slough: Rapid Transit Phase 1.  The A4 forms the spine of a 12km 
strategic public transport corridor that links Maidenhead, Slough and 
Heathrow and plays an important role in providing surface access to the 
airport.  The western and central sections of the Slough Mass Rapid Transit 
(SMaRT) project Phase 1 will provide segregated bus lanes and other junction 



5 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 24.07.14 

5 

improvements connecting Slough Trading Estate, the railway station, the town 
centre and eastwards to Junction 5 of the M4. 
 
The report set out details of the scheme’s compliance with steps 1-5 of the full 
Assurance Framework, which had been approved by the DfT for use in 
allocating capital funds for transport schemes, including a very high Benefit – 
Cost ratio of 7.66.  The Business Case Independent Assessment carried out 
by consultants WYG indicated that a comprehensive and detailed scheme 
had been prepared which addressed all the main areas.  The letter of support 
from First Bus Group was noted, which indicated an in-principle agreement 
with Slough Borough Council to improve service frequencies in response to 
improved journey times on the A4 corridor.  The transfer of trips from existing 
private shuttle buses to public transport could not be guaranteed as part of the 
scheme for funding but would be subject to further negotiation. 
 
The scheme was being put forward on the basis of a £2.5m allocation from 
Slough Borough Council capital programme and £900,000 s.106 contribution. 
 
Resolved – That full financial approval be given to the scheme 2.08 Slough: 

Rapid Transit Phase 1, in the sum of £3,600,000 in 2015/16 and 
£2,000,000 in 2016/17 on the terms of the funding agreement 
referred to in step 5 of the Assurance Framework, as set out in 
the report, subject to satisfactory completion of the formal 
funding agreement pursuant to the Local Growth Deal. 

 
9. Progress on the Other Prioritised Schemes  

 
Consideration was given to a progress report for the 17 schemes identified in 
the Strategic Economic Plan, and detailed reports on the eight schemes given 
programme Entry status by the decision of the BLTB in July 2013. 
 
The DfT had previously confirmed the allocation of Local Major Capital 
Funding for Berkshire LTB as £14.5m over four years commencing April 2015.  
The Local Growth Deal included this sum, and in addition approved £11.1m 
for spending in 2015/16 and indicative approval for £69.05m over the 
following five years.  Table 2 from the report set out the full list of schemes, 
with details of their scheduling and the Board noted those additionally 
afforded programme entry status as a result of the Local Growth Deal. 
 
Detailed progress reports were made on the remaining five programme entry 
schemes not covered elsewhere on the agenda, as follows: 
 
A - 2.01 Newbury: Kings Road Link Road - scheme now been submitted for 
planning approval; negotiations in hand regarding purchase of some 
additional land; assessment of the scheme was being refreshed ready for 
submission of the full business case; and initial discussions had commenced 
with consultants WYG regarding the Independent Assessment. 
 
B – 2.06 Reading: Green Park Railway Station – scheme submitted to First 
Great Western in connection with preparation of the business case; approval 



6 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 24.07.14 

6 

would also be necessary from DfT Rail Division.  Contributions from partners 
meant the BLTB financial contribution to the scheme of £6.4m currently stood 
67% of the total, but it was hoped further private funding could yet be secured.  
 
C – 2.14 Reading: East Reading Mass Rapid Transit – scheme for a public 
transport link between central Reading and Thames Valley Park being 
developed with partners; the full business case to be prepared on the basis of 
significant journey time and operational costs savings for public transport. 
 
D – 2.04 Wokingham Distributor Roads: North Wokingham Distributor Road – 
public consultation on the alignment of the route now completed; review of 
funding underway in the context of the Local Growth Deal; a planning 
application for the new road, which will provide access to 1,500 new homes, 
community facilities and commercial development, will be made in 2015. 
 
E – 2.04 Wokingham Distributor Roads: South Wokingham Distributor Road – 
progress slightly behind north distributor road scheme; public consultation on 
route options due to end in August 2014. 
 
Resolved - That the progress report be noted. 
 

10. BLTB Forward Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan for the period to March 2015. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the BLTB would be held on 
Thursday 20th November 2014. 
 
It was suggested that a date of Thursday 15th January 2015 be provisionally 
reserved for an additional meeting, should further decisions on approval or 
programming be required. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.20 pm) 
 


